statements dated March 31, 2011, have been applied in preparing the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2011, and the comparative
information.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, Pollard has adjusted
amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with previous
Canadian GAAP.  An explanation of how the transition from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS has
affected Pollard’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following
tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):
Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity:

  Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

 Note   September 30, 2010

Assets

Current assets:

Cash $ 4,252  4,252
Accounts receivable  18,492  18,492
Loan to Pollard Equities Limited   2,157  2,157
Inventories   17,284  17,284
Prepaid expenses and deposits a  5,413 (3,256) 2,157
Net investment in leases due within one

year  137  137
Income taxes recoverable d  456 (456) -
Deferred income taxes f  1,317 (1,317) -
  49,508 (5,029) 44,479

Property, plant and equipment b  35,059 (789) 34,270
Pension asset a  -   1,911 1,911
Net investment in leases  95  95
Goodwill   35,952  35,952
Intangible assets   14,157  14,157
Deferred income taxes f  4,845 (4,388) 457

  $ 139,616 (8,295) 131,321

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities c $ 14,303 (1,616) 12,687
Provisions c  -   1,616 1,616
Dividends payable  706  706
Distributions payable to Pollard Equities

Limited   2,157  2,157
Income taxes payable d  -   165 165

  17,166 165 17,331

Long-term debt   78,367  78,367
Other long-term liabilities d  794 (621) 173
Interest rate swap contracts  382  382
Deferred income taxes f 6,473 (5,575) 898

Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital   73,209  73,209
Reserves e  (2,718) 2,188 (530)
Deficit g  (34,057) (4,452) (38,509)

36,434 (2,264) 34,170

$ 139,616 (8,295) 131,321

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):
Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three months ended September 30,

2010:

 Note
Previous

GAAP Reclassifications

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Sales $ 41,705  41,705
Cost of sales b  33,644 773 6 34,423
  8,061 (773) (6) 7,282

Selling and administration  5,019 (5,019) -
Administration  -  3,561 3,561
Selling  -  1,495 1,495
Interest  1,311 (1,311) -
Foreign exchange gain  (580) 580 -
Amortization of intangibles  504 (504) -
Mark-to-market gain on interest rate

swap contracts  (312) 312 -
Amortization of de-designated hedges  315 (315) -
Warranty reserve  177 (177) -
Other income  (33) -   (33)
Employee profit sharing  206 (206) -

Income from operations  1,454 811 (6) 2,259

Finance cost  -  1,703 1,703
Finance income  -  (892) (892)
Income before income taxes  1,454 -   (6) 1,448

Income taxes:
Current  (recovery)  (60)  (60)
Deferred (reduction) f  (11)  55 44

  (71)  (55) (16)

Net income $ 1,525  (61) 1,464

Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation
differences – foreign operations  (408)  (408)

Unrealized loss on derivatives
designated as cash flow hedges, net
of income tax (reduction) of ($18)  (32)  (32)

Amortization of de-designated hedges,
net of income tax of $40  275  275

Other comprehensive loss  – net of
income tax $ (165)  (165)

Comprehensive income  $ 1,360  (61) 1,299

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):
Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30,

2010:

 Note  Previous GAAP Reclassifications

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Sales $ 126,102  126,102
Cost of sales b  102,698 2,559 18 105,275
  23,404 (2,559) (18) 20,827

Selling and administration  15,073 (15,073) -
Administration  -  11,333 11,333
Selling  -  4,495 4,495
Interest  4,077 (4,077) -
Foreign exchange gain  (571) 571 -
Amortization of intangibles  1,475 (1,475) -
Mark-to-market gain on foreign currency

contracts

(834) 834 -
Mark-to-market gain on interest rate

swap contracts  (1,246) 1,246 -
Amortization of de-designated hedges  1,233 (1,233) -
Gain on sale of property, plant and

equipment  b  (1,823) 2,008 (185) -
Conversion costs   673 (673) -
Warranty reserve  877 (877) -
Other income  (120) (2,008) (2,128)
Employee profit sharing  490 (490) -

Income from operations  4,100 2,860 167 7,127

Finance cost  -  6,137 6,137
Finance income  -  (3,277) (3,277)
Income before income taxes  4,100 -   167 4,267

Income taxes:
Current   717  717
Deferred  f  1,033  20 1,053

1,750  20 1,770

Net income  $ 2,350  147 2,497

Other comprehensive income:
Foreign currency translation differences

– foreign operations  (274)  (274)
Unrealized loss on derivatives designated

as cash flow hedges, net of income tax
(reduction) of ($63)  (111)  (111)

Amortization of de-designated hedges,
net of income tax of $158  1,075  1,075

Other comprehensive income – net of
income tax $ 690  690

Comprehensive income $ 3,040  147 3,187

Pollard Banknote Limited
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

20. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued):

Previous GAAP

Previous GAAP amounts have been restated as a result of the Conversion, please refer to Note 1
for further discussion of the accounting treatment of the Conversion.

Statement of cash flows

There are no material differences to the changes in cash from operating, investing and financing
activities between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash